HARRISON TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION MULLICA HILL, NEW JERSEY

SPECIAL MEETING FEBRUARY 27, 2023 7:00 PM

Mrs. Stacey Muscarella, Board President, called the meeting of the Harrison Township Board of Education to order in the music room at Pleasant Valley School at 7:00 p.m. It was announced that the Board might adjourn into Executive Session during the meeting to discuss personnel, student issues, property, or any other matter appropriate for this session, the result of which would be made public at a later date.

I. <u>Call to Order</u>: The New Jersey Open Public Meeting Act of 1975 was enacted to ensure the rights of the public to have advance notice of and to attend the meetings of the public bodies at which any business affecting their interest is discussed or acted upon. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, Harrison Township Board of Education has caused notice of the meetings to be published by having the dates, time, and place thereof posted on the Harrison Township School District website, at the Harrison Township School Building, and mailed to the Township Municipal Clerk, the South Jersey Times, and the Courier Post.

II. <u>Roll Call</u>:

Mrs. Jennifer Bowen Mr. Walter Bright Ms. Cristie Clark Mrs. Janette Coslop (*absent*) Mr. Louis DiBacco Mr. Sean Henderson Mrs. Stacey Muscarella Mrs. Marissa Straccialini Mrs. Shannon Williams

Others Present:

Dr. Missy Peretti, Superintendent of Schools and Mr. Robert Scharlé, School Business Administrator /Board Secretary.

III. Flag Salute:

Led by Stacey Muscarella, Board President of the Harrison Township Board of Education.

IV. <u>Audience Participation I</u>:

None

V. <u>Superintendent's Report:</u>

A. Personnel

Motion: For the Board of Education to approve the following action item:

1. Approval of the negotiated contract between the Harrison Township Education Association and the Harrison Township Board of Education effective July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025.

Motion: Mrs. Bowen	Second:	Mr. Henderson
Roll Call: (8-0)	Carried:	Yes

VI. <u>Audience Participation II</u>:

Q. Mrs. Tina Heil asked about the "market rate" for the summer.

- How and when will that be determined?
- Staff was wondering of they want to work this summer; will they know by March 5th?
- <u>A.</u> Dr. Peretti indicated that the "market rate" will be determined with input from other County Superintendents with elementary schools.
 - My advice is that it will not be determined by March 5th and the staff should submit a letter of interest depending on the "market rate".
 - The previous rate would be the absolute minimum.

VII. <u>Adjournment</u>:

There was no further business. A motion was made to adjourn at 7:05 p.m.

Motion: Mr. Bright Roll Call: Voice Second: Mr. DiBacco Carried: Yes

Respectfully Submitted,

Robert E. Scharlé Board Secretary